NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 1: Generic Ballot Test
Would you prefer (ROTATE: a Republican or a Democrat) as your next congressman?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White | Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Republican 116 86 26 2 4 108 65 51 101 0 8 56 45 36 6
39%| 81%| 30% 2% 3% 69% 45%| 33%| 43% 0%| 35% 50%| 38%| 44%| 17%
Democrat 114 5 27 81 89 12 55 59 75 20 9 37 38 27 11
38% 5% 31% 85%| 75% 8%| 38% 38%| 32%| 87%| 39%| 33%| 32%| 33%| 31%
Depends on 53 13 24 10 17 30 16 37 43 3 3 14 29 16 13
Candidates 18%| 12%| 28%| 11%| 14%| 19%| 11%| 24%| 18%| 13%| 13%| 12%| 24%| 20%| 37%
Don't Know 17 2 9 2 8 7 8 9 14 0 3 6 8 3 5
6% 2% 10% 2% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 0%| 13% 5% 7% 4% 14%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 1: Generic Ballot Test
Would you prefer (ROTATE: a Republican or a Democrat) as your next congressman?

(Break 2: Ideology, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to
Ideology Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown
Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad
Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Reelct | Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Republican 116 94 14 5 80 40 63 8 104 32 56 22 56 50
39%( 68% 21% 6%| 83%| 46%| 41% 6%| 68%| 78%| 57% 17%| 67%| 27%
Democrat 114 19 35 56 2 34 57 97 11 2 18 86 11 95
38% 14%) 52%) 72%) 2% 39% 37% 77%)| 7% 5% 18%, 65%) 13%) 51%
Depends on 53 19 12 16 14 12 26 16 30 7 18 20 14 32
Candidates 18%| 14%| 18%| 21%| 15%| 14%| 17%| 13%| 20%| 17%| 18%| 15%| 17%| 17%
Don't Know 17 7 6 1 0 1 9 5 8 0 7 4 3 9
6% 5% 9% 1% 0% 1% 6% 4% 5% 0% 7% 3% 4% 5%
Total 300 139 67 78 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 1: Generic Ballot Test
Would you prefer (ROTATE: a Republican or a Democrat) as your next congressman?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k 100k+ Coll Grad
Republican 116 12 47 37 20 11 39 33 18 10 10 92 23 41 38 40 58
39%| 24%| 50%| 40%| 32%| 34% 55%)| 42%| 35%| 24%| 42%| 42%| 27%| 47%| 46%| 38%| 47%
Democrat 114 21 30 33 30 11 19 24 21 21 9 77 35 29 30 32 42
38%| 43%| 32%| 35% 48% 34% 27%| 31%| 41%| 50%| 38%| 35%| 42%| 33%| 37% 30%| 34%
Depends on 53 10 15 17 10 6 12 15 9 8 3 40 19 13 10 24 19
Candidates 18%| 20%| 16%| 18%| 16%| 19%| 17%| 19%| 18%| 19%| 13%| 18%| 23%| 15%| 12%| 23%| 15%)
Don't Know 17 6 2 6 3 4 1 6 3 3 2 10 7 4 4 9 5
6%| 12%) 2% 6% 5%| 13%) 1% 8% 6% 7% 8% 5%) 8% 5% 5%) 9% 4%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 2: Congressional Reelection
Overall, do you think your congressman deserves reelection, or do you think it is time to give someone else a chance?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White | Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Deserves 87 33 22 29 31 49 46 41 72 3 6 39 33 23 9
Reelection 29% 31%| 26%| 31%| 26%| 31%| 32%| 26%| 31%| 13%| 26%| 35% 28%| 28%| 26%
Someone Else 155 56 50 45 61 86 76 79 117 13 11 59 58 40 17
52%| 53% 58%| 47%| 52%| 55%| 53%| 51%| 50%| 57%| 48%| 52% 48%| 49%| 49%
Don't Know 58 17 14 21 26 22 22 36 44 7 6 15 29 19 9
19%| 16%| 16%| 22%| 22%| 14%| 15%| 23%| 19%| 30%| 26%| 13%| 24%| 23%| 26%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 2: Congressional Reelection
Overall, do you think your congressman deserves reelection, or do you think it is time to give someone else a chance?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Deserves 87 44 11 28 40 34 13 35 37 44 10 35 36 26 56
Reelection 29%| 32%| 16%| 36%| 34%| 30%| 19%| 36%| 29%| 29%| 24%| 35%| 27%| 31% 30%)
Someone Else 155 75 42 33 63 57 35 49 59 88 25 51 68 49 95
52%| 54%| 63%| 42%| 54%| 50%| 50%| 51%| 47%| 58%| 61%| 52% 52%| 58%| 51%
Don't Know 58 20 14 17 13 23 22 12 30 21 6 13 28 9 35
19%| 14%| 21%| 22% 11%| 20%| 31%| 13%| 24%| 14%| 15%| 13%| 21%| 11%| 19%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 2: Congressional Reelection
Overall, do you think your congressman deserves reelection, or do you think it is time to give someone else a chance?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k 100k+ Coll Grad
Deserves 87 13 28 22 24 12 21 18 21 11 5 69 22 25 27 30 41
Reelection 29%| 27%| 30%| 24%| 38%| 38%| 30%| 23%| 41%| 26%| 21%| 32%| 26%| 29%| 33%| 29%| 33%
Someone Else 155 26 54 49 26 14 40 44 19 23 14 109 44 50 42 51 64
52%| 53%| 57%| 53%| 41%| 44%| 56%| 56%| 37%| 55%| 58%| 50%| 52%| 57%| 51%| 49%( 52%
Don't Know 58 10 12 22 13 6 10 16 11 8 5 41 18 12 13 24 19
19%| 20%| 13%| 24%| 21%| 19%| 14%| 21%| 22%| 19%| 21%| 19%| 21%| 14%| 16%| 23%| 15%)
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 3: Primary Preference
In primary elections for state and federal offices, do you generally vote (ROTATE: in the Republican primary, in the Democratic primary), or do
you usually not vote in primary elections?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women [ White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Republican 96 78 16 0 7 85 55 41 88 0 5 50 38 31 6
32%( 74%| 19% 0% 6%| 54%| 38% 26%| 38% 0%| 22%| 44% 32% 38%| 17%
Democratic 101 8 17 73 74 17 45 56 62 18 11 27 35 22 13
34% 8%| 20%| 77%| 63% 11%| 31%| 36%| 27%| 78% 48%| 24%| 29%| 27%| 37%
Not a Primary 85 19 40 20 31 44 37 48 70 3 7 31 39 24 14
Voter 28%| 18%| 47%| 21%| 26%| 28% 26%| 31%| 30%| 13%| 30%| 27%| 33%| 29%| 40%
Don't Know 18 1 13 2 6 11 7 11 13 2 0 5 8 5 2
6% 1% 15% 2% 5% 7% 5% 7% 6% 9% 0% 4% 7% 6% 6%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 3: Primary Preference
In primary elections for state and federal offices, do you generally vote (ROTATE: in the Republican primary, in the Democratic primary), or do you
usually not vote in primary elections?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Congressman Good/Bad Idea to
Ideology Generic Ballot Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown
Depnds | Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad
Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Reelct | Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Republican 96 80 9 5 80 2 14 35 49 9 82 30 46 17 47 44
32% 58% 13% 6% 69% 2% 20% 40% 32% 7%| 54% 73%) 46% 13% 56% 24%
Democratic 101 23 25 50 7 81 13 31 47 78 19 3 22 69 10 83
34% 17%) 37% 64%) 6% 71%) 19%) 36% 30% 62%) 12%) 7% 22%) 52%) 12%) 45%)
Not a Primary 85 32 27 20 27 27 31 18 49 32 43 6 26 42 18 53
Voter 28% 23%) 40%) 26% 23%) 24%) 44% 21%) 32%) 25%) 28% 15% 26% 32%) 21%) 28%
Don't Know 18 4 6 3 2 4 12 3 10 7 9 2 5 4 9 6
6% 3% 9% 4% 2% 4%|  17% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3%| 11% 3%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 2100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 3: Primary Preference
In primary elections for state and federal offices, do you generally vote (ROTATE: in the Republican primary, in the Democratic primary), or do you usually not

vote in primary elections?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Republican 96 7 35 34 19 7 31 32 17 11 8 76 20 33 31 34 53
32%| 14%| 37%| 37%| 30%| 22%| 44%| 41%| 33%| 26%| 33%| 35% 24%| 38%| 38%| 32%| 43%
Democratic 101 14 31 28 28 7 16 19 20 16 8 72 35 27 24 32 30
34% 29%, 33% 30%, 44%, 22%) 23%) 24%, 39%, 38% 33% 33% 42%, 31%, 29%, 30%, 24%
Not a Primary 85 27 22 23 13 18 19 21 12 11 5 65 27 22 22 32 36
Voter 28% 55% 23% 25%) 21% 56% 27%) 27%) 24%) 26% 21% 30% 32% 25%) 27% 30% 29%)
Don't Know 18 1 6 8 3 0 5 6 2 4 3 6 2 5 5 7 5
6% 2% 6% 9% 5% 0% 7% 8% 4% 10% 13% 3% 2% 6% 6% 7% 4%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 4: Obama Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President? IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK: Would that
be strongly (approve/disapprove), or just somewhat (approve/disapprove)?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women [ White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Strongly 61 0 12 48 59 1 27 34 32 17 4 14 18 11 7
Approve 20% 0%| 14%| 51%| 50% 1% 19%| 22%| 14%| 74%| 17%| 12%| 15%| 13%| 20%
Somewhat 65 11 20 33 43 11 28 37 54 3 7 24 30 18 11
Approve 22%) 10%) 23% 35% 36% 7% 19%, 24%) 23%) 13%) 30% 21%) 25%) 22%) 31%
Somewhat 35 16 14 4 7 24 21 14 30 1 1 18 12 8 4
Disapprove 12% 15% 16%) 4% 6% 15% 15% 9% 13% 4% 4% 16%) 10% 10% 11%
Strongly 118 76 29 6 1 115 58 60 102 0 9 50 52 39 11
Disapprove 39% 72%| 34% 6% 1% 73%) 40%) 38% 44% 0% 39% 44% 43%) 48%) 31%
Don't Know/ 21 3 11 4 8 6 10 11 15 2 2 7 8 6 2
No Opinion 7% 3%| 13%| 4% 7% 4% 7w 7% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 7w 6%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 4: Obama Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President? IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK: Would that
be strongly (approve/disapprove), or just somewhat (approve/disapprove)?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to
Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown
Depnds Desrvs | Smone | Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad
Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct | Else | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Strongly 61 12 18 28 1 54 6 2 18 28 2 10 44 6 51
Approve 20% 9% 27% 36% 1% 47%) 9% 2% 21% 18% 5% 10% 33% 7% 27%
Somewhat 65 11 19 33 7 43 15 7 19 31 0 9 50 2 60
Approve 22%) 8% 28% 42%) 6% 38% 21%) 7% 22%) 20% 0% 9% 38% 2% 32%
Somewhat 35 18 9 5 19 5 11 15 8 21 4 17 11 9 21
Disapprove 12%) 13%) 13%) 6% 16%) 4% 16%) 16%) 9% 14%) 10%) 17%) 8% 11%) 11%
Strongly 118 91 17 8 85 6 27 67 36 67 34 52 21 62 45
Disapprove 39%| 65%| 25%| 10%| 73% 5%| 39%| 70%| 41%| 43%| 83%| 53%| 16%| T74%| 24%
Don't Know/ 21 7 4 4 4 6 11 5 6 8 1 11 6 5 9
No Opinion 7% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 16%) 5% 7% 5% 2% 11%) 5% 6% 5%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%

North Star Opinion Research



NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 4: Obama Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President? IF APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE, ASK: Would that be strongly

(approve/disapprove), or just somewhat (approve/disapprove)?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Strongly 61 9 18 19 15 4 9 11 8 11 5 41 20 16 13 11 21
Approve 20%| 18%| 19%| 20%| 24%| 13%| 13%| 14%| 16%| 26%| 21%| 19%| 24%| 18%| 16%| 10%| 17%
Somewhat 65 15 15 17 18 11 12 15 16 10 6 45 23 13 19 25 28
Approve 22%) 31%, 16% 18% 29%| 34% 17% 19% 31%, 24%, 25% 21%, 27%) 15% 23%) 24%, 23%
Somewhat 35 7 9 14 5 3 9 13 5 4 3 25 12 7 12 10 19
Disapprove 12%) 14%) 10%) 15%) 8% 9% 13%) 17%) 10%) 10%) 13%) 11%) 14%) 8% 15% 10%) 15%)
Strongly 118 12 48 36 22 11 38 32 21 15 10 90 26 46 31 51 49
Disapprove 39%, 24%, 519%, 39%, 35%, 34% 54% 41%, 41%, 36% 42%, 41%, 31%, 53%, 38% 49%, 40%
Don't Know/ 21 6 4 7 3 3 3 7 1 2 0 18 3 5 7 8 7
No Opinion 7%|  12%| 4% 8% 5% 9%| 4%| 9% 2% 5%| 0% 8% 4% 6% 9% 8% 6%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 5: Support/Oppose ACA/ObamaCare
Do you support or oppose the health care reform law that passed in 2010, also known as the Affordable Care Act or
ObamaCare? (IF SUPPORT/OPPOSE, ASK: Would that be strongly (SUPPORT/OPPOSE) or just somewhat
(SUPPORT/OPPOSE)?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

White Women/

Party Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Strongly 75 4 16 53 36 39 44 18 4 23 21 12 9
Support 25% 4%| 19%| 56%| 25%| 25% 19%| 78%| 17%| 20%| 18%| 15%| 26%
Somewhat 43 4 19 20 17 26 34 3 4 14 20 13 7
Support 14% 4% 22%| 21%| 12%| 17%| 15% 13%| 17%| 12%| 17%| 16%| 20%
Somewhat 28 11 10 5 10 18 22 0 3 9 13 9 3
Oppose 9%| 10%| 12% 5% 7%| 12% 9% 0%| 13% 8%| 11%| 11% 9%
Strongly 129 81 33 8 67 62 112 0 10 57 55 42 11
Oppose 43%( 76%| 38% 8%| A47%| 40%| 48% 0%| 43%| 50% 46% 51%| 31%
Don't Know 25 6 8 9 14 11 21 2 2 10 11 6 5
8% 6% 9% 9%| 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 7%| 14%
Total 300 106 86 95 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 5: Support/Oppose ACA/ObamaCare
Do you support or oppose the health care reform law that passed in 2010, also known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare? (IF SUPPORT/OPPOSE,

ASK: Would that be strongly (SUPPORT/OPPOSE) or just somewhat (SUPPORT/OPPOSE)?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to
Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown
Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad
Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct | Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Strongly 75 12 17 42 1 67 7 2 23 35 72 1 2 6 61 6 64
Support 25% 9% 25%| 54% 1% 59% 10% 2% 26% 23% 57%) 1% 5% 6% 46% 7% 34%
Somewhat 43 9 17 15 3 22 18 5 8 26 30 7 0 14 25 2 39
Support 14%) 6% 25%) 19%) 3% 19%) 26% 5% 9% 17%) 24%) 5% 0% 14%) 19%) 2% 21%
Somewhat 28 10 10 6 16 4 8 13 10 12 10 14 2 16 8 4 21
Oppose 9% 7% 15% 8% 14%) 4% 11%) 14%) 11%) 8% 8% 9% 5% 16%) 6% 5% 11%
Strongly 129 98 18 10 92 8 29 72 39 74 2 125 37 55 24 70 46
Oppose 43%| 71%| 27%| 13%| 79% 7%l 41%| 75%| 45%| 48% 2%| 82%| 90%| 56% 18%| 83%| 25%
Don't Know 25 10 5 5 4 13 8 4 7 8 12 6 0 8 14 2 16
8% 7% 7% 6% 3% 11%) 11%) 4% 8% 5% 10%) 4% 0% 8% 11%) 2% 9%y
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 5: Support/Oppose ACA/ObamaCare
Do you support or oppose the health care reform law that passed in 2010, also known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare? (IF SUPPORT/OPPOSE,
ASK: Would that be strongly (SUPPORT/OPPOSE) or just somewhat (SUPPORT/OPPOSE)?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Strongly 75 16 21 19 19 11 11 10 12 13 2 55 23 15 25 17 27
Support 25%| 33%| 22%| 20%| 30%| 34% 15%| 13%| 24%| 31% 8%| 25%| 27%| 17%| 30%| 16%| 22%
Somewhat 43 11 7 17 8 5 6 17 6 7 6 28 17 14 9 14 20
Support 14% 22%) 7% 18% 13% 16% 8% 22%) 12% 17% 25% 13% 20%, 16% 11% 13% 16%
Somewhat 28 4 8 11 5 1 6 10 5 6 5 15 5 8 10 10 11
Oppose 9% 8% 9%| 12% 8% 3% 8%| 13%| 10%| 14%| 21% 7% 6% 9%| 12%| 10% 9%
Strongly 129 14 54 40 21 12 45 36 19 15 11 100 33 46 35 52 58
Oppose 43%, 29%, 57% 43%, 33%, 38% 63%) 46%, 37%) 36% 46%, 46%, 39%, 53%, 43%, 50%, 47%
Don't Know 25 4 4 6 10 3 3 5 9 1 0 21 6 4 3 12 8
8% 8% 4% 6% 16%) 9% 4% 6% 18%) 2% 0% 10%) 7% 5% 4% 11% 6%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 5: Support/Oppose ACA/ObamaCare (Collapsed)
Do you support or oppose the health care reform law that passed in 2010, also known as the Affordable Care Act or

ObamacCare?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

White Women/

Party Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem Men | Women [ White | Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Support 118 8 35 73 53 65 78 21 8 37 41 25 16
39% 8%| 41%| 77%| 37%| 42%| 33%| 91%| 35% 33%| 34%| 30%| 46%
Oppose 157 92 43 13 77 80 134 0 13 66 68 51 14
52%| 87%| 50%| 14%| 53%| 51%| 58% 0%| 57%| 58% 57% 62%| 40%
Don't Know 25 6 8 9 14 11 21 2 2 10 11 6 5
8% 6% 9% 9%| 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 7%l 14%
Total 300 106 86 95 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 5: Support/Oppose ACA/ObamaCare (Collapsed)
Do you support or oppose the health care reform law that passed in 2010, also known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct | Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Support 118 21 34 57 4 89 25 7 31 61 102 8 2 20 86 8 103
39%| 15% 51%| 73% 3%| 78% 36% 7%| 36%| 39% 81% 5% 5%| 20%| 65% 10%| 55%
Oppose 157 108 28 16 108 12 37 85 49 86 12 139 39 71 32 74 67
52%| 78%| 42%| 21%| 93%| 11%| 53%| 89%| 56%| 55%| 10%| 91%| 95%| 72%| 24%| 88%| 36%
Don't Know 25 10 5 5 4 13 8 4 7 8 12 6 0 8 14 2 16
8% 7% 7% 6% 3%| 11%| 11% 4% 8% 5%| 10% 4% 0% 8%| 11% 2% 9%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 5: Support/Oppose ACA/ObamaCare (Collapsed)
Do you support or oppose the health care reform law that passed in 2010, also known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k 100k+ Coll Grad
Support 118 27 28 36 27 16 17 27 18 20 8 83 40 29 34 31 47
39%| 55%| 30%| 39%| 43%| 50%| 24%| 35% 35%| 48%| 33%| 38%| 48%| 33%| 41%| 30%| 38%
Oppose 157 18 62 51 26 13 51 46 24 21 16 115 38 54 45 62 69
52%| 37%| 66%| 55% 41%| 41%| 72%| 59%| 47%| 50%| 67%| 53%| 45%| 62%| 55%| 59%( 56%
Don't Know 25 4 4 6 10 3 3 5 9 1 0 21 6 4 3 12 8
8% 8% 4% 6%| 16% 9% 4% 6%| 18% 2% 0%| 10% 7% 5% 4%| 11% 6%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 6: Believe ACA/ObamaCare Will Affect You Personally
Do you believe that you and your family will be personally impacted by the health care reform law passed in 2010, also known as the
Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare? (IF YES, ASK: Do you think those changes will be good or bad for you and your family?)

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women [ White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Yes/Good 69 4 18 44 61 6 32 37 46 12 8 23 23 13 10
23% 4%| 21%| 46%| 52% 4%| 22%| 24%| 20%| 52% 35%| 20%| 19%| 16%| 29%
Yes/Bad 123 78 34 6 3 117 65 58 109 0 7 57 52 38 12
41%( 74%| 40% 6% 3%| 75%| 45% 37%| 47% 0%| 30%| 50%| 43% 46%| 34%
No 81 20 27 33 46 26 36 45 59 8 5 24 35 26 9
27%( 19%| 31%| 35%| 39%| 17%| 25% 29%| 25%| 35%| 22%| 21%| 29%| 32%| 26%
Don't Know 27 4 7 12 8 8 11 16 19 3 3 9 10 5 4
9% 4% 8%| 13% 7% 5% 8%| 10% 8%| 13%| 13% 8% 8% 6%| 11%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 6: Believe ACA/ObamaCare Will Affect You Personally

Do you believe that you and your family will be personally impacted by the health care reform law passed in 2010, also known as the Affordable Care Act or

ObamacCare? (IF YES, ASK: Do you think those changes will be good or bad for you and your family?)

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct | Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Yes/Good 69 15 19 35 3 51 15 5 21 33 58 6 3 14 48 7 57
23% 11% 28% 45% 3% 45% 21% 5% 24% 21% 46% 4% 7% 14%) 36% 8% 31%
Yes/Bad 123 90 20 9 90 8 25 72 41 69 5 113 32 57 24 61 53
41%) 65% 30% 12%) 78%) 7% 36% 75%) 47%) 45%) 4% 74%) 78%) 58% 18%) 73%) 28%
No 81 28 20 29 17 43 21 16 22 42 47 28 5 22 48 15 60
27%) 20%) 30% 37% 15% 38% 30% 17%) 25%) 27%) 37%) 18%) 12%) 22%) 36% 18%, 32%
Don't Know 27 6 8 5 6 12 9 3 3 11 16 6 1 6 12 1 16
9% 4% 12% 6% 5% 11%| 13% 3% 3% 7% 13% 4% 2% 6% 9% 1% 9%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 6: Believe ACA/ObamaCare Will Affect You Personally

Do you believe that you and your family will be personally impacted by the health care reform law passed in 2010, also known as the Affordable Care Act or

ObamacCare? (IF YES, ASK: Do you think those changes will be good or bad for you and your family?)

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Yes/Good 69 23 14 22 10 14 9 16 7 10 6 51 27 18 17 19 27
23% 47%) 15%) 24%) 16%) 44% 13%) 21% 14%) 24%) 25%) 23% 32% 21% 21% 18%) 22%)
Yes/Bad 123 10 45 50 18 9 38 46 16 17 9 93 27 41 41 47 60
41%, 20% 48%, 54% 29%, 28% 54% 599%, 31%, 40%, 38% 42%, 32% 47%) 50% 45%, 48%
No 81 10 30 16 25 5 21 13 20 15 7 55 26 22 18 31 28
27% 20% 32% 17%)| 40%) 16%) 30% 17%) 39% 36% 29%) 25%) 31% 25%) 22%) 30% 23%
Don't Know 27 6 5 5 10 4 3 3 8 0 2 20 4 6 6 8 9
9% 12% 5% 5% 16% 13% 4% 4% 16% 0% 8% 9% 5% 7% 7% 8% 7%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 7: View About Best Way to Prevent ObamaCare Problems (Asked Only of Opponents)

Some people believe that ObamaCare will have a negative effect on health care and the economy. Which comes closer to
your view about the best way to prevent these problems that the healthcare law may cause: (ROTATE) a. Opponents of the
law should not try to fix these problems with ObamaCare now ... b. Opponents of the law should force action to dismantle the

worst parts of ObamaCare now ... .

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

White Women/
Party Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem Men | Women | White | Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Wait for Full 40 24 10 5 25 15 34 0 4 21 13 10 3
Repeal 25%| 26%| 23%| 38%| 32%| 19%| 25% 0%| 31%| 32%| 19%| 20%| 21%
Dismantle 108 63 31 6 51 57 92 0 8 44 48 35 11
Parts Now 69%| 68%| 72%| 46%| 66%| 71%( 69% 0%| 62%| 67% 71%| 69%| 79%
Don't Know 9 5 2 2 1 8 8 0 1 1 7 6 0
6% 5% 5%| 15% 1% 10% 6% 0% 8% 2% 10%| 12% 0%
Total 157 92 43 13 77 80 134 0 13 66 68 51 14
100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 0%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 7: View About Best Way to Prevent ObamaCare Problems (Asked Only of Opponents)

Some people believe that ObamaCare will have a negative effect on health care and the economy. Which comes closer to your view about the best way to

prevent these problems that the healthcare law may cause: (ROTATE) a. Opponents of the law should not try to fix these problems with ObamaCare now ... b.
Opponents of the law should force action to dismantle the worst parts of ObamaCare now ... .

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to
Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown
Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad
Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct | Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Wait for Full 40 26 10 4 27 7 6 18 10 29 4 35 7 17 14 17 19
Repeal 25%| 24%| 36%| 25%| 25%| 58% 16%| 21%| 20%| 34%| 33%| 25%| 18%| 24%| 44%| 23%| 28%
Dismantle 108 76 18 9 77 4 27 63 34 55 7 96 32 48 17 55 42
Parts Now 69%| 70%| 64%| 56%| 71%| 33%| 73%| 74%| 69%| 64%| 58%| 69%| 82%| 68% 53% 74%| 63%
Don't Know 9 6 0 3 4 1 4 4 5 2 1 8 0 6 1 2 6
6% 6% 0%| 19% 4% 8%| 11% 5%| 10% 2% 8% 6% 0% 8% 3% 3% 9%
Total 157 108 28 16 108 12 37 85 49 86 12 139 39 71 32 74 67
100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 7: View About Best Way to Prevent ObamaCare Problems (Asked Only of Opponents)

Some people believe that ObamaCare will have a negative effect on health care and the economy. Which comes closer to your view about the best way to
prevent these problems that the healthcare law may cause: (ROTATE) a. Opponents of the law should not try to fix these problems with ObamaCare now ... b.
Opponents of the law should force action to dismantle the worst parts of ObamaCare now ... .

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Wait for Full 40 5 15 16 4 3 13 15 3 5 2 33 7 16 16 10 24
Repeal 25%) 28% 24%) 31% 15% 23% 25%) 33% 13%) 24%) 13%) 29%) 18%) 30% 36% 16%) 35%
Dismantle 108 13 44 32 19 10 35 29 18 15 13 76 28 37 28 48 42
Parts Now 69%) 72%) 71%) 63% 73%) 77%)| 69% 63% 75%) 71%) 81% 66% 74%) 69% 62%) 77%)| 61%
Don't Know 9 0 3 3 3 0 3 2 3 1 1 6 3 1 1 4 3
6% 0% 5% 6% 12% 0% 6% 4% 13% 5% 6% 5% 8% 2% 2% 6% 4%
Total 157 18 62 51 26 13 51 46 24 21 16 115 38 54 45 62 69
100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 8: View on Implementation Schedule
Which of the following comes closer to your view (ROTATE): a. The health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare
should be implemented on schedule and not delayed. ... b. The health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare

should be delayed for at least a year. ...

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women [ White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Implement on 128 21 37 66 89 28 66 62 91 17 8 48 43 27 15
Schedule 43%| 20%| 43%| 69%| 75%| 18%| 46%| 40%| 39%| 74% 35%| 42%| 36%| 33% 43%
Delay for At 145 77 43 18 19 119 67 78 123 2 11 57 66 49 16
l{(%g?t One 48%| 73%| 50%| 19%| 16%| 76%| 47%| 50%| 53%) 9%| 48%| 50%| 55%| 60%| 46%
Don't Know 27 8 6 11 10 10 11 16 19 4 4 8 11 6 4
9% 8% 7%| 12% 8% 6% 8%| 10% 8%| 17%| 17% 7% 9% 7%| 11%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 8: View on Implementation Schedule
Which of the following comes closer to your view (ROTATE): a. The health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare should be
implemented on schedule and not delayed. ... b. The health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare should be delayed for at least a

year. ...

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct | Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Implement on 128 38 30 55 19 86 23 21 39 66 92 31 7 28 84 21 100
Schedule 43%| 27%| 45%| 71%| 16%| 75% 33%| 22%| 45%| 43%| 73%| 20%| 17%| 28%| 64%| 25%| 54%
Delay for At 145 90 31 17 92 19 34 68 42 79 19 114 31 65 37 58 71
I{(Z:?t One 48%| 65%| 46%| 22%| 79%| 17%| 49%| 71%| 48%| 51%| 15%| T75%| 76%| 66% 28% 69% 38%
Don't Know 27 11 6 6 5 9 13 7 6 10 15 8 3 6 11 5 15
9% 8% 9% 8% 4% 8%| 19% 7% 7% 6% 12% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

North Star Opinion Research



NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 8: View on Implementation Schedule
Which of the following comes closer to your view (ROTATE): a. The health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare should be
implemented on schedule and not delayed. ... b. The health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare should be delayed for at least a

year. ...

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k 100k+ Coll Grad
Implement on 128 24 39 38 27 16 26 28 21 22 11 88 34 40 37 38 52
Schedule 43%| 49%| 41%| 41%| 43%| 50%| 37%| 36%| 41%| 52%| 46%| 40%| 40%| 46%| 45%| 36% 42%
Delay for At 145 21 48 50 25 13 41 46 22 17 11 112 38 45 41 57 64
I\_(%z?t One 48% 43%, 519%, 54% 40%, 41%, 58% 599%, 43%, 40%, 46%, 519%, 45%, 52%, 50% 54% 52%
Don't Know 27 4 7 5 11 3 4 4 8 3 2 19 12 2 4 10 8
9% 8% 7% 5% 17% 9% 6% 5% 16% 7% 8% 9% 14% 2% 5% 10% 6%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 9: Concern About IRS Inability to Verify Eligibility
As you may know, the IRS has said that it is not ready to verify the eligibility of citizens who apply for health care subsidies from the federal

government. This means the government will have to trust citizens to be honest about their income and subsidy needs. How concerned are
you that this could result in rampant fraud and the waste of billions of taxpayer dollars: very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too

concerned, or not at all concerned?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White | Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Very 148 77 44 19 22 120 71 7 122 5 10 58 64 47 15
Concerned 49%) 73%) 51%) 20%) 19%, 76%) 49%) 49%) 52%) 22%) 43%) 51%) 53% 57%) 43%)
Somewhat 72 21 17 34 39 25 24 48 50 8 7 18 32 22 9
Concerned 24%( 20%| 20%| 36%| 33%| 16%| 17%| 31%| 21%| 35%| 30%| 16%| 27%| 27%| 26%
Not Too 42 5 17 19 32 5 27 15 35 4 3 22 13 7 6
Concerned 14% 5% 20% 20% 27% 3% 19% 10% 15% 17% 13% 19% 11% 9% 17%
Not At All 29 2 7 18 20 6 19 10 20 3 3 13 7 4 3
Concerned 10%  2%|  8%| 19%| 17%| 4%| 13%| 6% 9%| 13%| 13%| 12%| 6% 5% 9%
Don't Know 9 1 1 5 5 1 3 6 6 3 0 2 4 2 2
3% 1% 1% 5% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 13% 0% 2% 3% 2% 6%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 9: Concern About IRS Inability to Verify Eligibility
As you may know, the IRS has said that it is not ready to verify the eligibility of citizens who apply for health care subsidies from the federal government. This
means the government will have to trust citizens to be honest about their income and subsidy needs. How concerned are you that this could result in rampant
fraud and the waste of billions of taxpayer dollars: very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned, or not at all concerned?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to
Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown
Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad
Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct | Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Very 148 99 28 17 90 25 33 74 42 84 23 117 32 67 37 62 71
Concerned 49%| 71%| 42%| 22%| 78%| 22%| 47%| T7%| 48%| 54%| 18%| 76%| 78%| 68% 28% 74%| 38%
Somewhat 72 25 16 28 20 37 15 12 29 31 43 25 4 18 42 14 51
Concerned 249%| 18%| 24%| 36%| 17%| 32% 21%| 13%| 33%| 20%| 34%| 16%| 10%| 18% 32% 17%| 27%
Not Too 42 7 17 16 2 29 11 5 9 25 34 6 0 10 29 1 40
Concerned 14% 5%| 25%| 21% 2%| 25%| 16% 5% 10%| 16%| 27% 4% 0%| 10%| 22% 1%| 22%
Not At All 29 7 5 15 3 19 7 4 6 12 22 4 5 3 19 5 21
Concerned 10% 5% 7%l 19% 3% 17%| 10% 4% 7% 8%| 17% 3% 12% 3% 14% 6%| 11%
Don't Know 9 1 1 2 1 4 4 1 1 3 4 1 0 1 5 2 3
3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 6% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 4% 2% 2%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 9: Concern About IRS Inability to Verify Eligibility
As you may know, the IRS has said that it is not ready to verify the eligibility of citizens who apply for health care subsidies from the federal government. This
means the government will have to trust citizens to be honest about their income and subsidy needs. How concerned are you that this could result in rampant
fraud and the waste of billions of taxpayer dollars: very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned, or not at all concerned?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Very 148 12 51 60 25 8 40 52 22 16 13 112 40 46 41 55 64
Concerned 49% 24%) 54% 65% 40%) 25%) 56% 67%) 43%) 38% 54% 519%, 48%) 53% 50% 52%) 52%)
Somewhat 72 17 23 14 18 9 16 12 13 12 5 52 23 19 20 23 26
Concerned 24%) 35% 24%) 15% 29%) 28% 23% 15%) 25%) 29%) 21%, 24%, 27%) 22%) 24%, 22%) 21%
Not Too 42 11 11 12 8 9 10 8 8 6 4 30 15 12 11 14 21
Concerned 14% 22%) 12% 13% 13% 28% 14% 10% 16% 14% 17% 14% 18% 14% 13% 13% 17%
Not At All 29 7 8 5 9 4 5 4 7 6 1 21 5 8 8 11 9
Concerned 10%| 14% 9% 5%| 14%| 13% 7% 5%| 14%| 14% 4%|  10% 6% 9%| 10%| 10% 7%
Don't Know 9 2 1 2 3 2 0 2 1 2 1 4 1 2 2 2 4
3% 4% 1% 2% 5% 6% 0% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 10: Trust in IRS to Manage Database
As you may know, the IRS has a major role in overseeing and enforcing Obamacare. How much do you trust the IRS to manage a database
that includes your personal tax and health information, and keep your information private: a great deal, some, not much, or none at all?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women [ White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Great Deal 64 17 16 29 29 32 41 23 44 10 7 28 16 9 7
21% 16%| 19%| 31%| 25%| 20%| 28% 15%| 19%| 43%| 30%| 25% 13%| 11%| 20%
Some 86 22 26 38 53 24 37 49 67 5 5 30 37 22 14
29% 21%| 30%| 40%| 45%| 15%| 26%| 31%| 29%| 22%| 22%| 27%| 31%| 27%| 40%
Not Much 43 14 14 12 17 21 16 27 33 3 4 11 22 17 5
14%| 13%| 16%| 13%| 14%| 13%| 11%| 17%| 14%| 13%| 17%| 10%| 18%| 21%| 14%
None At All 99 52 28 13 15 78 48 51 83 4 7 42 41 31 8
33%| 49%| 33%| 14%| 13%| 50%| 33%| 33%| 36%| 17%| 30%| 37%| 34%| 38%| 23%
Don't Know 8 1 2 3 4 2 2 6 6 1 0 2 4 3 1
3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 4% 0% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 10: Trust in IRS to Manage Database
As you may know, the IRS has a major role in overseeing and enforcing Obamacare. How much do you trust the IRS to manage a database that includes your
personal tax and health information, and keep your information private: a great deal, some, not much, or none at all?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to
Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown
Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad
Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct | Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt Idea Idea
Great Deal 64 24 16 21 23 30 11 16 20 28 33 28 13 15 32 18 43
21% 17%) 24% 27% 20% 26% 16% 17%) 23% 18% 26% 18% 32% 15% 24% 21% 23%
Some 86 25 30 28 18 51 17 14 24 48 57 22 3 24 52 13 68
29%) 18%) 45%) 36% 16%) 45%) 24%) 15%) 28% 31% 45%) 14%) 7% 24%) 39% 15%) 37%
Not Much 43 20 5 17 14 15 14 13 11 21 18 22 3 17 18 9 29
14%) 14%) 7% 22%) 12%) 13%) 20%) 14%) 13%) 14%) 14%) 14%) 7% 17%) 14%) 11%) 16%)
None At All 99 69 15 10 61 14 24 52 31 55 14 79 22 42 27 44 42
33%| 50%| 22%| 13%| 53%| 12%| 34%| 54%| 36%| 35%| 11%| 52%| 54%| 42% 20%| 52% 23%
Don't Know 8 1 1 2 0 4 4 1 1 3 4 2 0 1 3 0 4
3% 1% 1% 3% 0% 4% 6% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%| 100% 100%| 100%| 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Question 10: Trust in IRS to Manage Database
As you may know, the IRS has a major role in overseeing and enforcing Obamacare. How much do you trust the IRS to manage a database that includes your
personal tax and health information, and keep your information private: a great deal, some, not much, or none at all?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Great Deal 64 13 15 21 15 7 11 15 11 11 4 46 19 19 20 20 24
21% 27% 16% 23% 24% 22% 15% 19% 22% 26% 17% 21% 23% 22% 24% 19% 19%
Some 86 15 28 26 17 11 18 23 15 10 9 64 30 24 20 29 37
29% 31% 30% 28% 27% 34% 25% 29% 29% 24% 38% 29% 36% 28% 24% 28% 30%
Not Much 43 9 12 14 8 5 11 11 6 10 2 30 7 18 12 15 18
14%| 18%| 13%| 15%]| 13%| 16%| 15%| 14%| 12%| 24% 8%| 14% 8%| 21%| 15%| 14%| 15%
None At All 99 11 38 31 19 9 30 28 16 10 9 75 26 26 29 38 42
33% 22% 40% 33% 30% 28% 42% 36% 31% 24% 38% 34% 31% 30% 35% 36% 34%
Don't Know 8 1 1 1 4 0 1 1 3 1 0 4 2 0 1 3 3
3% 2% 1% 1% 6% 0% 1% 1% 6% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 11: Preferred Source of Congressional Health Care Coverage
When the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare was passed in 2010, it required Members of Congress and
their staffs to get coverage through the same health exchanges that ordinary Americans have to use. But in response to congressional
pressure, the Obama Administration announced it would use a loophole in the law to allow Congress to keep the more generous benefits their
current coverage provides. Do you think Members of Congress and their staffs should get their coverage through the exchanges created by

the health care law, or do you think they should continue to get the coverage they are receiving now?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women [ White | Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Exchanges 178 64 53 55 68 98 90 88 146 10 13 75 71 50 19
59%| 60%| 62%| 58%| 58%| 62%| 63%| 56%| 63%| 43%| 57%| 66%| 59% 61%| 54%
Current 106 38 31 31 43 55 48 58 77 8 10 35 42 28 13
Program 35%| 36%| 36%| 33%| 36%| 35%| 33%| 37%| 33%| 35%| 43%| 31%| 35%| 34%| 37%
Don't Know 16 4 2 9 7 4 6 10 10 5 0 3 7 4 3
5% 4% 2% 9% 6% 3% 4% 6% 4%| 22% 0% 3% 6% 5% 9%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 11: Preferred Source of Congressional Health Care Coverage
When the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare was passed in 2010, it required Members of Congress and their staffs to get

coverage through the same health exchanges that ordinary Americans have to use. But in response to congressional pressure, the Obama Administration

announced it would use a loophole in the law to allow Congress to keep the more generous benefits their current coverage provides. Do you think Members of
Congress and their staffs should get their coverage through the exchanges created by the health care law, or do you think they should continue to get the
coverage they are receiving now?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Exchanges 178 92 41 42 75 63 40 62 54 93 72 98 26 68 76 49 115
59% 66% 61% 54% 65% 55% 57% 65% 62% 60% 57% 64% 63% 69% 58% 58% 62%
Current 106 43 25 30 38 43 25 32 30 54 45 51 14 29 48 33 62
Program 35%]| 31%| 37%| 38%| 33%| 38%| 36%| 33%| 34%| 35%| 36%| 33%| 34%| 29%| 36%| 39%| 33%
Don't Know 16 4 1 6 3 8 5 2 3 8 9 4 1 2 8 2 9
5% 3% 1% 8% 3% 7% 7% 2% 3% 5% 7% 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 5%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 11: Preferred Source of Congressional Health Care Coverage
When the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare was passed in 2010, it required Members of Congress and their staffs to get

coverage through the same health exchanges that ordinary Americans have to use. But in response to congressional pressure, the Obama Administration

announced it would use a loophole in the law to allow Congress to keep the more generous benefits their current coverage provides. Do you think Members of
Congress and their staffs should get their coverage through the exchanges created by the health care law, or do you think they should continue to get the

coverage they are receiving now?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total | 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Exchanges 178 29 56 59 33 20 42 52 31 22 17 133 45 53 54 61 83
59%| 59%| 60%| 63%| 52%| 63%| 59%| 67%| 61%| 52%| 71%| 61%| 54%| 61%| 66%| 58%| 67%
Current 106 18 36 28 24 10 27 22 18 19 7 73 34 30 25 38 37
Program 35%| 37%| 38%| 30%| 38%| 31%| 38%| 28%| 35%| 45%| 29%| 33%| 40%| 34%| 30%| 36%| 30%
Don't Know 16 2 2 6 6 2 2 4 2 1 0 13 5 4 3 6 4
5% 4% 2% 6%| 10% 6% 3% 5% 4% 2% 0% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 3%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 12: Blame for Congressional Coverage Loophole
Who do you blame most for the loophole in the law that allows Members of Congress and their staffs to get out of using the health care
exchanges in the way that ordinary Americans have to: (ROTATE: President Obama, Democrats in Congress, or Republicans in Congress)?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women [ White | Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
President 54 31 17 1 1 51 20 34 46 1 4 16 30 23 6
Obama 18%| 29%| 20% 1% 1%| 32%| 14%| 22%| 20% 4% 17%| 14%| 25%| 28%| 17%
Democrats in 64 42 14 8 10 53 38 26 55 2 3 33 22 15 5
Congress 21%| 40%| 16% 8% 8%| 34%| 26%| 17%| 24% 9%]| 13%| 29%| 18%| 18%| 14%
Republicans in 96 7 25 61 72 15 44 52 66 13 11 30 36 20 16
Congress 32% 7%| 29%| 64%| 61%| 10%| 31%| 33%| 28%| 57%| 48%| 27%| 30%| 24%| 46%
Don't Know 86 26 30 25 35 38 42 44 66 7 5 34 32 24 8
29%| 25%| 35%| 26%| 30%| 24%| 29%| 28%| 28%| 30%| 22%| 30%| 27%| 29%| 23%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 12: Blame for Congressional Coverage Loophole
Who do you blame most for the loophole in the law that allows Members of Congress and their staffs to get out of using the health care exchanges in the way
that ordinary Americans have to: (ROTATE: President Obama, Democrats in Congress, or Republicans in Congress)?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
President 54 38 10 4 36 4 14 27 18 27 3 50 16 20 10 31 17
Obama 18% 27% 15% 5% 31% 4% 20% 28% 21% 17% 2% 33% 39% 20% 8% 37% 9%
Democrats in 64 45 12 5 49 5 10 36 16 40 8 53 17 27 16 27 32
Congress 21%| 32%| 18% 6% 42% 4%| 14%| 38%| 18%| 26% 6%| 35%| 41%| 27%| 12%| 32%| 17%
Republicans in 96 22 27 45 6 72 18 8 25 50 81 13 4 16 70 9 81
Congress 32% 16% 40% 58% 5% 63% 26% 8% 29% 32% 64% 8% 10% 16% 53% 11% 44%
Don't Know 86 34 18 24 25 33 28 25 28 38 34 37 4 36 36 17 56
29%| 24%| 27%| 31%| 22%| 29%| 40%| 26%| 32%| 25%| 27%| 24%| 10%| 36%| 27%| 20%| 30%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 12: Blame for Congressional Coverage Loophole
Who do you blame most for the loophole in the law that allows Members of Congress and their staffs to get out of using the health care exchanges in the way
that ordinary Americans have to: (ROTATE: President Obama, Democrats in Congress, or Republicans in Congress)?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
President 54 7 16 18 13 7 10 17 12 9 6 37 13 21 13 27 18
Obama 18% 14% 17% 19% 21% 22% 14% 22% 24% 21% 25% 17% 15% 24% 16% 26% 15%
Democrats in 64 11 16 25 12 8 15 22 10 3 4 54 23 14 20 24 29
Congress 21% 22% 17% 27% 19% 25% 21% 28% 20% 7% 17% 25% 27% 16% 24% 23% 23%
Republicans in 96 15 25 31 25 5 18 23 20 13 8 70 37 27 19 29 37
Congress 32%| 31%| 27%| 33%| 40%| 16%| 25%| 29%| 39%| 31%| 33%| 32%| 44%| 31%| 23%| 28%| 30%
Don't Know 86 16 37 19 13 12 28 16 9 17 6 58 11 25 30 25 40
29% 33% 39% 20% 21% 38% 39% 21% 18% 40% 25% 26% 13% 29% 37% 24% 32%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 13: View of Risking Government Shutdown to Stop Law
Some people say that ObamaCare is so bad that an effort to repeal it should be attached to a bill necessary to keep the government running,
which could lead to a temporary government shutdown. Do you think it is a good idea or a bad idea for opponents of ObamaCare to risk

shutting down the government temporarily in an effort to get rid of the law?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Good Idea 84 46 25 9 8 74 47 37 66 4 6 35 31 25 5
28%| 43%| 29% 9% 7% 47%| 33%| 24%| 28%| 17%| 26%| 31%| 26%| 30%| 14%
Bad Idea 186 51 53 79 103 67 87 99 144 18 15 70 74 47 25
62%| 48%| 62%| 83%| 87%| 43%| 60%| 63%| 62%| 78%| 65%| 62%| 62%| 57%| 71%
Don't Know 30 9 8 7 7 16 10 20 23 1 2 8 15 10 5
10% 8% 9% 7% 6% 10% 7% 13%| 10% 4% 9% 7% 13%| 12%| 14%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%

North Star Opinion Research




NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
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Question 13: View of Risking Government Shutdown to Stop Law
Some people say that ObamaCare is so bad that an effort to repeal it should be attached to a bill necessary to keep the government running,

which could lead to a temporary government shutdown. Do you think it is a good idea or a bad idea for opponents of ObamaCare to risk

shutting down the government temporarily in an effort to get rid of the law?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support)

Primry Congressman
Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht | Do Not

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt

Good Idea 84 59 11 10 56 11 17 47 26 49 8 71 30 35 15
28%| 42%| 16%| 13%| 48%| 10%| 24%| 49%| 30%| 32% 6%| 46%| 73%| 35%| 11%

Bad Idea 186 68 48 65 50 95 41 44 56 95 111 66 8 51 112
62%| 49%| 72%| 83%| 43%| 83%| 59%| 46%| 64%| 61%| 88%| 43%| 20%| 52%| 85%

Don't Know 30 12 8 3 10 8 12 5 5 11 7 16 3 13 5
10% 9% 12% 4% 9% 7% 17% 5% 6% 7% 6% 10% 7% 13% 4%

Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 13: View of Risking Government Shutdown to Stop Law
Some people say that ObamaCare is so bad that an effort to repeal it should be attached to a bill necessary to keep the government running, which could lead
to a temporary government shutdown. Do you think it is a good idea or a bad idea for opponents of ObamaCare to risk shutting down the government

temporarily in an effort to get rid of the law?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad

Good Idea 84 10 33 32 9 7 24 28 7 12 6 63 22 28 26 32 33
28% 20% 35% 34% 14% 22% 34% 36% 14% 29% 25% 29% 26% 32% 32% 30% 27%

Bad Idea 186 34 55 53 44 24 42 43 35 27 16 135 54 52 54 60 81
62%| 69%| 59%| 57%| 70%| 75%| 59%| 55%| 69%| 64%| 67%| 62%| 64%| 60%| 66%| 57% 65%

Don't Know 30 5 6 8 10 1 5 7 9 3 2 21 8 7 2 13 10
10% 10% 6% 9% 16% 3% 7% 9% 18% 7% 8% 10% 10% 8% 2% 12% 8%

Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 13a: Blame in Case of a Shutdown

Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. If Republicans pass a spending bill that funds all of the federal
government except ObamaCare, and President Obama refuses to sign 1t, it will be Obama's fault if the government shuts down. President
Obama will have chosen to shut down the federal government rather than keep it running just because his signature law wasn't funded. b. If
Republicans pass a spending bill that funds all of the federal government except ObamaCare, and President Obama refuses to sign it, it will be
the Republicans' fault if the government shuts down. They will have chosen to shut down the federal government rather than pay for a law
they never liked but is now the law of the land.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Obama's Fault 124 76 30 12 9 115 62 62 107 0 12 53 54 42 10
41%| 72%| 35%| 13% 8%| 73%| 43%| 40%| 46% 0%| 52%| 47%| 45%| 51%| 29%
Republicans' 132 19 42 70 96 22 65 67 96 14 9 51 45 27 18
Fault 44%| 18%| 49%| 74%| 81%| 14%| 45%| 43%| 41%| 61%| 39%| 45%| 38%| 33%| 51%
Don't Know 44 11 14 13 13 20 17 27 30 9 2 9 21 13 7
15%| 10%]| 16%| 14%| 11%| 13%| 12%| 17%| 13%| 39% 9% 8%| 18%| 16%| 20%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 13a: Blame in Case of a Shutdown

Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. If Republicans pass a spending bill that funds all of the federal government except
ObamacCare, and President Obama refuses to sign it, it will be Obama'’s fault if the government shuts down. President Obama will have chosen to shut down

the federal government rather than keep it running just because his signature law wasn't funded. b. If Republicans pass a spending bill that funds all of the

federal government except ObamaCare, and President Obama refuses to sign it, it will be the Republicans' fault if the government shuts down. They will have
chosen to shut down the federal government rather than pay for a law they never liked but is now the law of the land.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Obama's Fault 124 87 20 14 88 10 26 67 37 71 11 110 31 59 28 59 56
41% 63% 30% 18% 76% 9% 37% 70% 43% 46% 9% 2% 76% 60% 21% 70% 30%
Republicans' 132 34 40 56 16 90 26 18 40 64 98 25 7 23 93 17 109
Fault 44%| 24%| 60%| T72%| 14%| 79%| 37%| 19%| 46%| 41%| 78%| 16%| 17%| 23%| 70%| 20%| 59%
Don't Know 44 18 7 8 12 14 18 11 10 20 17 18 3 17 11 8 21
15% 13% 10% 10% 10% 12% 26% 11% 11% 13% 13% 12% 7% 17% 8% 10% 11%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. If Republicans pass a spending bill that funds all of the federal government except
ObamacCare, and President Obama refuses to sign it, it will be Obama's fault if the government shuts down. President Obama will have chosen to shut down

the federal government rather than keep it running just because his signature law wasn't funded. b. If Republicans pass a spending bill that funds all of the

federal government except ObamaCare, and President Obama refuses to sign it, it will be the Republicans' fault if the government shuts down. They will have
chosen to shut down the federal government rather than pay for a law they never liked but is now the law of the land.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total 18-29 | 3049 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Obama's Fault 124 17 42 42 23 12 36 38 21 19 10 91 27 47 39 50 55
41%| 35%| 45%| 45%| 37%| 38%| 51%| 49%| 41%| 45%| 42%| 42%| 32%| 54%| 48%| 48%| 44%
Republicans' 132 24 40 43 25 15 26 34 21 15 12 100 43 32 39 39 56
Fault 44%| 49%| 43%| 46%| 40%| 47%| 37%| 44%| 41%| 36%| 50%| 46%| 51%| 37%| 48%| 37%| 45%
Don't Know 44 8 12 8 15 5 9 6 9 8 2 28 14 8 4 16 13
15%| 16%| 13% 9% 24%| 16%| 13% 8% 18%| 19% 8% 13%| 17% 9% 5% 15%| 10%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 14: View on Republican Approach to Defund ObamaCare

Now let's talk about that question a little more. Which of the following comes closer to your view about funding ObamaCare: (ROTATE) a.
Republicans in Congress need to stand up for American families who will see higher health care costs and fewer jobs because of ObamaCare.
Since it will be impossible to get rid of once it is fully implemented, Republicans need to do everything they can to defund ObamaCare now,
including a showdown on a bill required to fund the federal government and risking a temporary government shutdown. b. Republicans in
Congress oppose President Obama so intensely that they are willing to hurt the American people to get their way. They are threatening to
stop paying for our military, our schools, and law enforcement, just to fight President Obama. It is fair for them to try to change the parts of the
health care law they don't like, but they should not force a government shutdown to achieve their goals.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women [ White | Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Stand Up 119 60 35 17 17 96 52 67 98 5 9 43 55 40 13
40%| 57%| 41%| 18%| 14%| 61%| 36%| 43%| 42%| 22%| 39%| 38%| 46%| 49%| 37%
Not Force 145 35 42 66 90 43 77 68 111 11 13 60 51 29 22
Shutdown 48%| 33%| 49%| 69%| 76%| 27%| 53%| 44%| 48%| 48%| 57%| 53%| 43%| 35%| 63%
Don't Know 36 11 9 12 11 18 15 21 24 7 1 10 14 13 0
12%| 10%| 10%| 13% 9% 11%| 10%| 13%| 10%| 30% 4% 9% 12%| 16% 0%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 14: View on Republican Approach to Defund ObamaCare
Now let's talk about that question a little more. Which of the following comes closer to your view about funding ObamaCare: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in
Congress need to stand up for American families who will see higher health care costs and fewer jobs because of ObamaCare. Since it will be impossible to

get rid of once it is fully implemented, Republicans need to do everything they can to defund ObamaCare now, including a showdown on a bill required to fund
the federal government and risking a temporary government shutdown. b. Republicans in Congress oppose President Obama so intensely that they are willing

to hurt the American people to get their way. They are threatening to stop paying for our military, our schools, and law enforcement, just to fight President
Obama. Itis fair for them to try to change the parts of the health care law they don't like, but they should not force a government shutdown to achieve their

goals.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Stand Up 119 79 22 13 73 21 25 62 38 64 22 91 29 49 34 59 52
40%| 57%| 33%| 17%| 63%| 18%| 36%| 65%| 44%| 41%| 17%| 59%| 71%| 49%| 26%| 70%| 28%
Not Force 145 42 42 58 31 81 33 26 41 75 90 45 9 39 88 21 115
Shutdown 48%| 30%| 63%| 74%| 27%| 71%| 47%| 27%| 47%| 48%| 71%| 29%| 22%| 39%| 67%| 25%| 62%
Don't Know 36 18 3 7 12 12 12 8 8 16 14 17 3 11 10 4 19
12%| 13% 4% 9% 10%| 11%| 17% 8% 9% 10%| 11%| 11% 7% 11% 8% 5% 10%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 14: View on Republican Approach to Defund ObamaCare
Now let's talk about that question a little more. Which of the following comes closer to your view about funding ObamaCare: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in
Congress need to stand up for American families who will see higher health care costs and fewer jobs because of ObamaCare. Since it will be impossible to
get rid of once it is fully implemented, Republicans need to do everything they can to defund ObamaCare now, including a showdown on a bill required to fund
the federal government and risking a temporary government shutdown. b. Republicans in Congress oppose President Obama so intensely that they are willing
to hurt the American people to get their way. They are threatening to stop paying for our military, our schools, and law enforcement, just to fight President
Obama. Itis fair for them to try to change the parts of the health care law they don't like, but they should not force a government shutdown to achieve their

goals.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k 100k+ Coll Grad
Stand Up 119 16 42 37 24 11 34 32 21 19 12 84 36 35 32 44 52
40%| 33%| 45%| 40%| 38%| 34%| 48%| 41%| 41%| 45%| 50%| 38%| 43%| 40%| 39%| 42%| 42%
Not Force 145 29 43 45 27 19 30 38 23 16 10 113 39 43 44 48 62
Shutdown 48%| 59%| 46%| 48%| 43%| 59%| 42%| 49%| 45%| 38%| 42%| 52%| 46%| 49%| 54%| 46%| 50%
Don't Know 36 4 9 11 12 2 7 8 7 7 2 22 9 9 6 13 10
12% 8%| 10%| 12%| 19% 6%| 10%| 10%| 14%| 17% 8%| 10%| 11%| 10% 7%| 12% 8%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 15: Support/Oppose: Defunding ObamaCare
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or

ObamaCare. For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Require the defunding of ObamaCare as a condition of

passing legislation that keeps the government running, even if that risks a temporary government shutdown.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Support 136 60 40 33 40 87 72 64 110 8 8 60 50 33 17
45%| 57%| 47%| 35%| 34%| 55%| 50%| 41%| 47%| 35%| 35%| 53%| 42%| 40%| 49%
Oppose 139 40 41 52 69 60 65 74 102 12 15 48 54 39 12
46%| 38%| 48%| 55%| 58%| 38%| 45%| 47%| 44%| 52%| 65%| 42%| 45%| 48%| 34%
Don't Know 25 6 5 10 9 10 7 18 21 3 0 5 16 10 6
8% 6% 6% 11% 8% 6% 5% 12% 9%| 13% 0% 4%| 13%| 12%| 17%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 15: Support/Oppose: Defunding ObamaCare
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Require the defunding of ObamaCare as a condition of passing legislation that keeps the
government running, even If that risks a temporary government shutdown.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht [ Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Support 136 81 30 22 72 39 25 60 51 67 45 85 29 54 46 63 65
45%| 58%| 45%| 28%| 62%| 34%| 36%| 63%| 59%| 43%| 36%| 56%| 71%| 55%| 35%| 75%| 35%
Oppose 139 51 32 49 38 63 38 33 33 74 71 57 10 41 75 19 111
46%| 37%| 48%| 63%| 33%| 55%| 54%| 34%| 38%| 48%| 56%| 37%| 24%| 41%| 57%| 23%| 60%
Don't Know 25 7 5 7 6 12 7 3 3 14 10 11 2 4 11 2 10
8% 5% 7% 9% 5% 11%| 10% 3% 3% 9% 8% 7% 5% 4% 8% 2% 5%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 15: Support/Oppose: Defunding ObamaCare
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Require the defunding of ObamaCare as a condition of passing legislation that keeps the
government running, even If that risks a temporary government shutdown.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Support 136 24 45 42 25 19 36 36 19 21 11 101 38 39 43 51 59
45% 49% 48% 45% 40% 59% 51% 46% 37% 50% 46% 46% 45% 45% 52% 49% 48%
Oppose 139 22 48 41 28 11 34 34 23 19 11 101 40 40 38 38 60
46%| 45%| 51%| 44%| 44%| 34%| 48%| 44%| 45%| 45%| 46%| 46%| 48%| 46%| 46%| 36%| 48%
Don't Know 25 3 1 10 10 2 1 8 9 2 2 17 6 8 1 16 5
8% 6% 1% 11% 16% 6% 1% 10% 18% 5% 8% 8% 7% 9% 1% 15% 4%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 16: Support/Oppose: Delay Mandates for Businesses
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or
ObamaCare. For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Delay the insurance mandates and tax penalties on

businesses.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Support 140 64 41 29 33 100 72 68 114 8 10 59 55 38 16
47%| 60%| 48%| 31%| 28%| 64%| 50%| 44%| 49%| 35%| 43%| 52%| 46%| 46%| 46%
Oppose 132 35 40 54 72 48 65 67 99 10 12 50 49 34 13
44%| 33%| 47%| 57%| 61%| 31%| 45%| 43%| 42%| 43%| 52%| 44%| 41%| 41%| 37%
Don't Know 28 7 5 12 13 9 7 21 20 5 1 4 16 10 6
9% 7% 6% 13%| 11% 6% 5% 13% 9% 22% 4% 4%| 13%| 12%| 17%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 16: Support/Oppose: Delay Mandates for Businesses
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Delay the insurance mandates and tax penalties on businesses.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Support 140 84 30 22 71 32 37 57 41 74 33 99 28 58 43 53 74
47% 60% 45% 28% 61% 28% 53% 59% 47% 48% 26% 65% 68% 59% 33% 63% 40%)
Oppose 132 45 32 48 37 70 25 32 41 68 80 44 11 32 78 27 97
44%| 32%| 48%| 62%| 32%| 61%| 36%| 33%| 47%| 44%| 63%| 29%| 27%| 32%| 59%| 32%| 52%
Don't Know 28 10 5 8 8 12 8 7 5 13 13 10 2 9 11 4 15
9% 7% 7% 10% 7% 11% 11% 7% 6% 8% 10% 7% 5% 9% 8% 5% 8%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 16: Support/Oppose: Delay Mandates for Businesses
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Delay the insurance mandates and tax penalties on businesses.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total | 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 3049 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Support 140 22 51 41 26 13 42 38 21 21 10 105 36 35 45 43 69
47%| 45%| 54%| 44%| 41%| 41%| 59%| 49%| 41%| 50%| 42%| 48%| 43%| 40%| 55%| 41%| 56%
Oppose 132 21 40 44 27 15 27 34 23 17 12 97 39 47 30 48 49
44%)| 43%| 43%| 47%| 43%| 47%| 38%| 44%| 45%| 40%| 50%| 44%| 46%| 54%| 37%| 46%| 40%
Don't Know 28 6 3 8 10 4 2 6 7 4 2 17 9 5 7 14 6
9%| 12% 3% 9%| 16%| 13% 3% 8%| 14%| 10% 8% 8%| 11% 6% 9%| 13% 5%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 17: Support/Oppose: Delay Mandates for Individuals
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or
ObamaCare. For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Delay the insurance mandates and tax penalties on
individuals and families.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Support 154 69 45 37 46 103 74 80 120 10 13 61 59 42 16
51%| 65%| 52%| 39%| 39%| 66%| 51%| 51%| 52%| 43%| 57%| 54%| 49%| 51%| 46%
Oppose 122 32 38 47 59 47 64 58 95 9 10 49 46 30 15
41%| 30%| 44%| 49%| 50%| 30%| 44%| 37%| 41%| 39%| 43%| 43%| 38%| 37%| 43%
Don't Know 24 5 3 11 13 7 6 18 18 4 0 3 15 10 4
8% 5% 3%| 12%| 11% 4% 4%| 12% 8% 17% 0% 3%| 13%| 12%| 11%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 17: Support/Oppose: Delay Mandates for Individuals
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Delay the insurance mandates and tax penalties on individuals and families.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Support 154 87 29 34 77 43 34 62 46 87 43 102 30 63 52 55 88
51% 63% 43% 44% 66% 38% 49% 65% 53% 56% 34% 67% 73% 64% 39% 65% 47%
Oppose 122 44 33 38 34 59 29 28 38 56 71 44 9 33 69 27 83
41%| 32%| 49%| 49%| 29%| 52%| 41%| 29%| 44%| 36%| 56%| 29%| 22%| 33%| 52%| 32%| 45%
Don't Know 24 8 5 6 5 12 7 6 3 12 12 7 2 3 11 2 15
8% 6% 7% 8% 4% 11% 10% 6% 3% 8% 10% 5% 5% 3% 8% 2% 8%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 17: Support/Oppose: Delay Mandates for Individuals
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Delay the insurance mandates and tax penalties on individuals and families.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total | 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 3049 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Support 154 28 51 47 28 17 40 43 20 24 13 111 39 42 52 47 71
51%| 57%| 54%| 51%| 44%| 53%| 56%| 55%| 39%| 57%| 54%| 51%| 46%| 48%| 63%| 45%| 57%
Oppose 122 18 39 41 24 13 28 32 22 15 7 96 39 42 25 49 45
41%| 37%| 41%| 44%| 38%| 41%| 39%| 41%| 43%| 36%| 29%| 44%| 46%| 48%| 30%| 47%| 36%
Don't Know 24 3 4 5 11 2 3 3 9 3 4 12 6 3 5 9 8
8% 6% 4% 5%| 17% 6% 4% 4%| 18% 7% 17% 5% 7% 3% 6% 9% 6%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 18: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Provisions that Increase Costs for Young
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or

ObamaCare. For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of every provision in the law that would drive up

health insurance costs for young people.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Support 165 72 45 45 50 105 79 86 131 11 13 67 64 48 15
55%| 68%| 52%| 47%| 42%| 67%| 55%| 55%| 56%)| 48%| 57%| 59%| 53%| 59%| 43%
Oppose 109 27 35 40 56 44 53 56 83 8 9 39 44 26 17
36%| 25%| 41%| 42%| 47%| 28%| 37%| 36%| 36%| 35%| 39%| 35%| 37%| 32%| 49%
Don't Know 26 7 6 10 12 8 12 14 19 4 1 7 12 8 3
9% 7% 7% 11%| 10% 5% 8% 9% 8% 17% 4% 6% 10%| 10% 9%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 18: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Provisions that Increase Costs for Young
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of every provision in the law that would drive up health insurance costs for young people.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Support 165 92 36 33 77 52 36 62 50 96 53 105 32 61 60 57 98
55% 66% 54% 42% 66% 46% 51% 65% 57% 62% 42% 69% 78% 62% 45% 68% 53%
Oppose 109 39 29 36 31 49 29 26 34 48 60 42 7 31 62 25 73
36%| 28%| 43%| 46%| 27%| 43%| 41%| 27%| 39%| 31%| 48%| 27%| 17%| 31%| 47%| 30%| 39%
Don't Know 26 8 2 9 8 13 5 8 3 11 13 6 2 7 10 2 15
9% 6% 3% 12% 7% 11% 7% 8% 3% 7% 10% 4% 5% 7% 8% 2% 8%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 18: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Provisions that Increase Costs for Young
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of every provision in the law that would drive up health insurance costs for young people.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total | 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 3049 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Support 165 25 60 52 28 15 45 47 24 26 12 122 44 52 50 56 73
55%| 51%| 64%| 56%| 44%| 47%| 63%| 60%| 47%| 62%| 50%| 56%| 52%| 60%| 61%| 53%| 59%
Oppose 109 20 29 36 24 14 21 28 20 12 11 81 35 31 27 42 40
36%| 41%| 31%| 39%| 38%| 44%| 30%| 36%| 39%| 29%| 46%| 37%| 42%| 36%| 33%| 40%| 32%
Don't Know 26 4 5 5 11 3 5 3 7 4 1 16 5 4 5 7 11
9% 8% 5% 5%| 17% 9% 7% 4%| 14%| 10% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 9%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 19: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Provisions that Lessen Medicare Coverage
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or
ObamaCare. For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of every provision in the law that lessens Medicare

coverage for seniors and restore full funding for Medicare Advantage.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Support 180 70 53 52 67 103 85 95 144 9 17 70 74 51 21
60%| 66%| 62%| 55%| 57%| 66%| 59%| 61%| 62%| 39%| 74%| 62%| 62%| 62%| 60%
Oppose 85 23 27 31 36 38 43 42 63 9 6 31 32 18 13
28%| 22%| 31%| 33%| 31%| 24%| 30%| 27%| 27%| 39%| 26%| 27%| 27%| 22%| 37%
Don't Know 35 13 6 12 15 16 16 19 26 5 0 12 14 13 1
12%| 12% 7% 13%| 13%| 10%| 11%| 12%| 11%| 22% 0%| 11%| 12%| 16% 3%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 19: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Provisions that Lessen Medicare Coverage
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of every provision in the law that lessens Medicare coverage for seniors and restore full
funding for Medicare Advantage.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht [ Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Support 180 94 36 46 78 66 36 65 54 98 69 100 32 60 75 58 109
60%| 68%| 54%| 59%| 67%| 58%| 51%| 68%| 62%| 63%| 55%| 65%| 78%| 61%| 57%| 69%| 59%
Oppose 85 31 26 22 24 34 27 23 23 42 42 38 5 30 42 23 57
28%| 22%| 39%| 28%| 21%| 30%| 39%| 24%| 26%| 27%| 33%| 25%| 12%| 30%| 32%| 27%| 31%
Don't Know 35 14 5 10 14 14 7 8 10 15 15 15 4 9 15 3 20
12%| 10% 7%| 13%| 12%| 12%| 10% 8%| 11%| 10%| 12%| 10%| 10% 9%| 11% 4% 11%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 19: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Provisions that Lessen Medicare Coverage

Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of every provision in the law that lessens Medicare coverage for seniors and restore full
funding for Medicare Advantage.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Support 180 25 63 59 33 14 49 52 29 25 16 135 52 52 54 59 83
60% 51% 67% 63% 52% 44% 69% 67% 57% 60% 67% 62% 62% 60% 66% 56% 67%
Oppose 85 20 23 26 16 15 16 20 12 13 5 61 26 24 22 32 29
28%| 41%| 24%| 28%| 25%| 47%| 23%| 26%| 24%| 31%| 21%| 28%| 31%| 28%| 27%| 30%| 23%
Don't Know 35 4 8 8 14 3 6 6 10 4 3 23 6 11 6 14 12
12% 8% 9% 9% 22% 9% 8% 8% 20% 10% 13% 11% 7% 13% 7% 13% 10%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 20: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Parts that Cause Employers to Drop Coverage

Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or
ObamaCare. For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of parts of the law that will cause employers to drop
the health insurance coverage they currently provide to employees and their families.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Support 125 59 36 27 31 89 60 65 101 6 13 51 50 34 15
42%| 56%| 42%| 28%| 26%| 57%| 42%| 42%| 43%| 26%| 57%| 45%| 42%| 41%| 43%
Oppose 151 42 47 56 73 62 73 78 116 13 10 56 60 43 16
50%| 40%| 55%| 59%| 62%| 39%| 51%| 50%| 50%| 57%| 43%| 50%| 50%| 52%| 46%
Don't Know 24 5 3 12 14 6 11 13 16 4 0 6 10 5 4
8% 5% 3%| 13%| 12% 4% 8% 8% 7% 17% 0% 5% 8% 6% 11%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 20: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Parts that Cause Employers to Drop Coverage
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of parts of the law that will cause employers to drop the health insurance coverage they
currently provide to employees and their families.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht [ Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Support 125 72 29 21 66 33 26 51 39 69 34 88 30 50 37 49 66
42%| 52%| 43%| 27%| 57%| 29%| 37%| 53%| 45%| 45%| 27%| 58%| 73%| 51%| 28%| 58%| 35%
Oppose 151 62 35 46 44 68 39 42 44 74 78 59 8 46 84 32 108
50%| 45%| 52%| 59%| 38%| 60%| 56%| 44%| 51%| 48%| 62%| 39%| 20%| 46%| 64%| 38%| 58%
Don't Know 24 5 3 11 6 13 5 3 4 12 14 6 3 3 11 3 12
8% 4% 4%| 14% 5%| 11% 7% 3% 5% 8%| 11% 4% 7% 3% 8% 4% 6%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 20: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Parts that Cause Employers to Drop Coverage
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of parts of the law that will cause employers to drop the health insurance coverage they
currently provide to employees and their families.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Support 125 20 46 37 22 11 37 36 17 15 13 91 38 35 36 41 58
42% 41% 49% 40% 35% 34% 52% 46% 33% 36% 54% 42% 45% 40% 44% 39% 47%
Oppose 151 27 43 51 30 20 31 40 25 23 9 115 40 48 39 56 59
50%| 55%| 46%| 55%| 48%| 63%| 44%| 51%| 49%| 55%| 38%| 53%| 48%| 55%| 48%| 53%| 48%
Don't Know 24 2 5 5 11 1 3 2 9 4 2 13 6 4 7 8 7
8% 4% 5% 5% 17% 3% 4% 3% 18% 10% 8% 6% 7% 5% 9% 8% 6%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 21: Support/Oppose: Remove IRS from Enforcing Mandates and Penalties
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or
ObamaCare. For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Remove the IRS from enforcing the mandates and penalties

in the law.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/
Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Support 172 80 50 40 44 117 81 91 135 10 16 66 69 47 20
57%| 75%| 58%| 42%| 37%| 75%| 56%| 58%| 58%| 43%| 70%| 58%| 57%| 57%| 57%
Oppose 97 20 32 40 59 31 53 44 75 9 5 41 34 23 10
32%| 19%| 37%| 42%| 50%| 20%| 37%| 28%| 32%| 39%| 22%| 36%| 28%| 28%| 29%
Don't Know 31 6 4 15 15 9 10 21 23 4 2 6 17 12 5
10% 6% 5% 16%| 13% 6% 7% 13%| 10%| 17% 9% 5% 14%| 15%| 14%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 21: Support/Oppose: Remove IRS from Enforcing Mandates and Penalties
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Remove the IRS from enforcing the mandates and penalties in the law.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Support 172 96 38 32 84 51 37 68 52 95 50 115 35 69 56 68 94
57% 69% 57% 41% 2% 45% 53% 71% 60% 61% 40% 75% 85% 70% 42% 81% 51%
Oppose 97 31 27 35 25 48 24 22 25 49 59 30 4 24 61 11 74
32%| 22%| 40%| 45%| 22%| 42%| 34%| 23%| 29%| 32%| 47%| 20%| 10%| 24%| 46%| 13%| 40%
Don't Know 31 12 2 11 7 15 9 6 10 11 17 8 2 6 15 5 18
10% 9% 3% 14% 6% 13% 13% 6% 11% 7% 13% 5% 5% 6% 11% 6% 10%)
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 21: Support/Oppose: Remove IRS from Enforcing Mandates and Penalties
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare. For
each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Remove the IRS from enforcing the mandates and penalties in the law.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total | 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 3049 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Support 172 24 60 52 36 15 44 47 29 28 14 124 49 54 48 64 68
57%| 49%| 64%| 56%| 57%| 47%| 62%| 60%| 57%| 67%| 58%| 57%| 58%| 62%| 59%| 61%| 55%
Oppose 97 18 31 33 15 13 25 25 12 10 9 74 25 28 29 27 47
32%| 37%| 33%| 35%| 24%| 41%| 35%| 32%| 24%| 24%| 38%| 34%| 30%| 32%| 35%| 26%| 38%
Don't Know 31 7 3 8 12 4 2 6 10 4 1 21 10 5 5 14 9
10%| 14% 3% 9%| 19%| 13% 3% 8%| 20%| 10% 4%| 10%| 12% 6% 6%| 13% 7%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 22a: View on Possible Shutdown (Last Chance v. Shutdown Won't Work)

Here are some things political leaders are saying about the issue of defunding President Obama's health care law. Which of the following
statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in Congress say that if they won't make a stand on blocking funding for

ObamacCare, what will they stand for? ... Americans should be asking why President Obama is willing to shut down the federal government to

save his broken law. b. If Republicans in Congress insist on blocking funding for ObamaCare, the federal government will shut down and

Republicans will get the blame. ... Shutting down the government would create major problems for our country and still won't accomplish the

goals of Republicans.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Last Chance 73 41 22 7 11 60 34 39 57 0 10 27 30 23 7
45%| 68%| 45%| 15%| 19%| 69%| 44%| 47%| 45% 0%| 59%| 42%| 48%| 52%| 39%
Won't Work 73 14 24 34 44 20 43 30 56 7 6 36 20 10 10
45%| 23%| 49%| 74%| 75%| 23%| 55%| 36%| 44%| 88%| 35%| 56%| 32%| 23%| 56%
Don't Know 15 5 3 5 4 7 1 14 13 1 1 1 12 11 1
9% 8% 6% 11% 7% 8% 1%| 17%| 10%| 13% 6% 2% 19%| 25% 6%
Total 161 60 49 46 59 87 78 83 126 8 17 64 62 44 18
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%

North Star Opinion Research




NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 22a: View on Possible Shutdown (Last Chance v. Shutdown Won't Work)
Here are some things political leaders are saying about the issue of defunding President Obama's health care law. Which of the following statements comes
closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in Congress say that if they won't make a stand on blocking funding for ObamaCare, what will they stand for? ...
Americans should be asking why President Obama is willing to shut down the federal government to save his broken law. b. If Republicans in Congress insist
... Shutting down the government would create

on blocking funding for ObamaCare, the federal government will shut down and Republicans will get the blame.

major problems for our country and still won't accomplish the goals of Republicans.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Last Chance 73 49 13 9 46 11 16 37 21 38 11 59 21 32 18 35 33
45% 63% 34% 24% 2% 21% 36% 66% 46% 46% 18% 66% 70% 62% 27% 74% 32%
Won't Work 73 22 22 26 14 36 23 13 21 37 44 24 7 18 42 8 62
45%| 28%| 58%| 70%| 22%| 68%| 52%| 23%| 46%| 45%| 73%| 27%| 23%| 35%| 63%| 17%| 61%
Don't Know 15 7 3 2 4 6 5 6 4 7 5 6 2 2 7 4 7
9% 9% 8% 5% 6% 11% 11% 11% 9% 9% 8% 7% 7% 4% 10% 9% 7%
Total 161 78 38 37 64 53 44 56 46 82 60 89 30 52 67 47 102
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 22a: View on Possible Shutdown (Last Chance v. Shutdown Won't Work)
Here are some things political leaders are saying about the issue of defunding President Obama's health care law. Which of the following statements comes
closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in Congress say that if they won't make a stand on blocking funding for ObamaCare, what will they stand for? ...
Americans should be asking why President Obama is willing to shut down the federal government to save his broken law. b. If Republicans in Congress insist

on blocking funding for ObamaCare, the federal government will shut down and Republicans will get the blame.

major problems for our country and still won't accomplish the goals of Republicans.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

... Shutting down the government would create

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total | 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Last Chance 73 13 24 23 13 8 16 20 13 14 7 51 21 30 15 30 27
45%|( 41%| 50%| 50%| 38%| 38%| 44%| 53%| 43%| 58%| 50%| 44%| 43%| 59%| 37%| 52%| 40%
Won't Work 73 17 22 18 16 11 18 13 14 9 4 56 24 17 23 21 35
45%]| 53%| 46%| 39%| 47%| 52%| 50%| 34%| 47%| 38%| 29%| 48%| 49%| 33%| 56%| 36%| 51%
Don't Know 15 2 2 5 5 2 2 5 3 1 3 9 4 4 3 7 6
9% 6% 4%| 11%| 15%| 10% 6%| 13%| 10% 4%| 21% 8% 8% 8% 7%| 12% 9%
Total 161 32 48 46 34 21 36 38 30 24 14 116 49 51 41 58 68
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 22b: View on Possible Shutdown (Last Chance v. Republicans Should Work with Democrats)
Here are some things political leaders are saying about the issue of defunding President Obama's health care law. Which of the following
statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in Congress say that if they won't make a stand on blocking funding for

ObamacCare, what will they stand for? ... Americans should be asking why President Obama is willing to shut down the federal government to
save his broken law. b. President Obama says that at a time when the economy is starting to recover, when we're making progress putting

people back to work, the last thing we need is a government shutdown caused by Republicans in Congress.

with Democrats to pass a responsible spending bill and help more people get back to work.

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

... Republicans should be working

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women | White Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Last Chance 46 24 14 7 7 37 26 20 38 2 2 20 18 12 4
33%| 52%| 38%| 14%| 12%| 53%| 39%| 27%| 36%| 13%| 33%| 41%| 31%| 32%| 24%
Work Together 80 17 19 39 49 25 33 47 59 10 4 24 35 23 11
58%| 37%| 51%| 80%| 83%| 36%| 50%| 64%| 55%| 67%| 67%| 49%| 60%| 61%| 65%
Don't Know 13 5 4 3 3 8 7 6 10 3 0 5 5 3 2
9% 11%| 11% 6% 5% 11%| 11% 8% 9% 20% 0%| 10% 9% 8% 12%
Total 139 46 37 49 59 70 66 73 107 15 6 49 58 38 17
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 22b: View on Possible Shutdown (Last Chance v. Republicans Should Work with Democrats)

Here are some things political leaders are saying about the issue of defunding President Obama's health care law. Which of the following statements comes
closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in Congress say that if they won't make a stand on blocking funding for ObamaCare, what will they stand for? ...
Americans should be asking why President Obama is willing to shut down the federal government to save his broken law. b. President Obama says that at a
time when the economy is starting to recover, when we're making progress putting people back to work, the last thing we need is a government shutdown

caused by Republicans in Congress.

work.

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

... Republicans should be working with Democrats to pass a responsible spending bill and help more people get back to

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to
Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown
Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly | Smwht [ Do Not | Good Bad
Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Last Chance 46 32 8 4 31 9 6 20 19 23 10 34 5 21 16 23 21
33%| 52%| 28%| 10%| 60%| 15%| 23%| 50%| 46%| 32%| 15%| 53%| 45%| 45%| 25%| 62%| 25%
Work Together 80 22 19 35 14 50 16 15 20 42 51 23 3 24 45 13 56
58%| 36%| 66%| 85%| 27%| 82%| 62%| 38%| 49%| 58%| 77%| 36%| 27%| 51%| 69%| 35%| 67%
Don't Know 13 7 2 2 7 2 4 5 2 8 5 7 3 2 4 1 7
9%| 11% 7% 5%| 13% 3%| 15%| 13% 5%| 11% 8%| 11%| 27% 4% 6% 3% 8%
Total 139 61 29 41 52 61 26 40 41 73 66 64 11 47 65 37 84
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 22b: View on Possible Shutdown (Last Chance v. Republicans Should Work with Democrats)

Here are some things political leaders are saying about the issue of defunding President Obama's health care law. Which of the following statements comes
closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in Congress say that if they won't make a stand on blocking funding for ObamaCare, what will they stand for? ...
Americans should be asking why President Obama is willing to shut down the federal government to save his broken law. b. President Obama says that at a
time when the economy is starting to recover, when we're making progress putting people back to work, the last thing we need is a government shutdown

caused by Republicans in Congress.

work.

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

... Republicans should be working with Democrats to pass a responsible spending bill and help more people get back to

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education
Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll
Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Last Chance 46 4 17 16 9 2 14 15 7 6 4 34 9 13 18 17 19
33% 24% 37% 34% 31% 18% 40% 38% 33% 33% 40% 33% 26% 36% 44% 36% 34%
Work Together 80 12 23 30 15 8 15 25 11 11 5 59 21 22 22 26 31
58%| 71%| 50%| 64%| 52%| 73%| 43%| 63%| 52%| 61%| 50%| 57%| 60%| 61%| 54%| 55%| 55%
Don't Know 13 1 6 1 5 1 6 0 3 1 1 10 5 1 1 4 6
9% 6% 13% 2% 17% 9% 17% 0% 14% 6% 10% 10% 14% 3% 2% 9% 11%
Total 139 17 46 47 29 11 35 40 21 18 10 103 35 36 41 47 56
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 23 : Effect of Government Shutdown
If the federal government shuts down at the end of September, do you think that would affect you and your family a great deal, somewhat, not
much, or not at all?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women [ White | Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Great Deal 88 28 28 28 33 45 42 46 68 10 5 34 34 20 14
29%| 26%| 33%| 29%| 28%| 29%| 29%| 29%| 29%| 43%| 22%| 30%| 28%| 24%| 40%
Somewhat 99 39 26 32 44 50 38 61 80 3 8 29 51 35 14
33%| 37%| 30%| 34%| 37%| 32%| 26%| 39%| 34%| 13%| 35%| 26%| 43%| 43%| 40%
Not Much 60 19 17 22 26 31 30 30 45 5 4 24 21 15 6
20%| 18%| 20%| 23%| 22%| 20%| 21%| 19%| 19%| 22%| 17%| 21%| 18%| 18%| 17%
Not At All 43 19 13 10 10 28 28 15 34 3 4 23 11 11 0
14%| 18%| 15%| 11% 8%| 18%]| 19%| 10%| 15%| 13%| 17%| 20% 9%| 13% 0%
Don't Know 10 1 2 3 5 3 6 4 6 2 2 3 3 1 1
3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 9% 9% 3% 3% 1% 3%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 23 : Effect of Government Shutdown
If the federal government shuts down at the end of September, do you think that would affect you and your family a great deal, somewhat, not much, or not at

all?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Great Deal 88 45 20 21 27 34 27 29 20 51 36 47 11 28 41 18 63
29%| 32%| 30%| 27%| 23%| 30%| 39%| 30%| 23%| 33%| 29%| 31%| 27%| 28%| 31%| 21%| 34%
Somewhat 99 41 23 32 41 41 17 29 32 46 48 45 10 29 51 22 65
33%| 29%| 34%| 41%| 35%| 36%| 24%| 30%| 37%| 30%| 38%| 29%| 24%| 29%| 39%| 26%| 35%
Not Much 60 26 16 15 23 25 12 18 20 32 26 31 4 27 25 21 36
20% 19% 24% 19% 20% 22% 17% 19% 23% 21% 21% 20% 10% 27% 19% 25% 19%
Not At All 43 23 7 9 22 11 10 19 14 22 12 27 14 13 13 21 19
14%| 17%| 10%| 12%| 19%| 10%| 14%| 20%| 16%| 14%| 10%| 18%| 34%| 13%| 10%| 25%| 10%
Don't Know 10 4 1 1 3 3 4 1 1 4 4 3 2 2 2 2 3
3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 6% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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NATIONAL SURVEY OF REGISTERED VOTERS REGARDING HEALTH CARE AND GOVERNMENT FUNDING
SWING HOUSE DISTRICTS
AUGUST 11-15, 2013

Question 23 : Effect of Government Shutdown
If the federal government shuts down at the end of September, do you think that would affect you and your family a great deal, somewhat, not much, or not at

all?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k | 100k+ Coll Grad
Great Deal 88 13 23 31 20 8 18 24 17 16 6 66 38 22 20 34 34
29%| 27%| 24%| 33%| 32%| 25%| 25%| 31%| 33%| 38%| 25%| 30%| 45%| 25%| 24%| 32%| 27%
Somewhat 99 19 29 33 18 14 22 30 14 11 9 74 26 30 27 35 43
33% 39% 31% 35% 29% 44% 31% 38% 27% 26% 38% 34% 31% 34% 33% 33% 35%
Not Much 60 11 19 18 12 7 13 15 10 11 4 41 8 18 24 15 29
20%| 22%| 20%| 19%| 19%| 22%| 18%| 19%| 20%| 26%]| 17%| 19%| 10%| 21%| 29%| 14%| 23%
Not At All 43 3 23 9 8 2 18 8 6 3 5 33 10 16 10 16 18
14% 6% 24% 10% 13% 6% 25% 10% 12% 7% 21% 15% 12% 18% 12% 15% 15%
Don't Know 10 3 0 2 5 1 0 1 4 1 0 5 2 1 1 5 0
3% 6% 0% 2% 8% 3% 0% 1% 8% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 0%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 24 : Worse for Economy: Funding ObamaCare or Shutting Down Government
Which do you think would hurt the American economy more: (ROTATE: funding and implementing ObamaCare, or shutting down the federal

government)?

(Break 1: Self-ID Party , View of Health Care Reform, Gender, Race, Whites by Gender, White Women by Marital Status)

View of Health White Women/

Party Care Reform Gender Race Whites/Gender Marital Status
Total Rep Ind Dem | Supprt | Oppose | Men | Women [ White | Black Hisp Men | Women | Mrried | Unmarr
Funding 120 71 31 13 10 108 62 58 101 0 10 53 48 36 10
ObamacCare 40%| 67%| 36%| 14% 8%| 69%| 43%| 37%| 43% 0%| 43%| 47%| 40%| 44%| 29%
Shutting Down 155 30 46 74 102 36 71 84 115 17 12 53 62 37 24
Government 52%| 28%| 53%| 78%| 86%| 23%| 49%| 54%| 49%| 74%| 52%| 47%| 52%| 45%| 69%
Don't Know 25 5 9 8 6 13 11 14 17 6 1 7 10 9 1
8% 5%| 10% 8% 5% 8% 8% 9% 7%| 26% 4% 6% 8%| 11% 3%
Total 300 106 86 95 118 157 144 156 233 23 23 113 120 82 35
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 24 : Worse for Economy: Funding ObamaCare or Shutting Down Government
Which do you think would hurt the American economy more: (ROTATE: funding and implementing ObamaCare, or shutting down the federal government)?

(Break 2: Ideology, Generic Ballot, Republican Primary Voters, Congressman's Reelection, Obama Job Approval, Tea Party Support, Risk Shutdown)

Primry Congressman Good/Bad Idea to

Ideology Generic Ballot Voters Reelection Obama Job Tea Party Support Risk Shutdown

Depnds Desrvs | Smone Strngly [ Smwht | Do Not | Good Bad

Total Cons | Modrt Librl Rep Dem /DK Rep Reelct Else | Apprve | Disapp | Supprt | Supprt | Supprt | Idea Idea
Funding 120 85 19 10 79 13 28 65 37 64 12 101 32 56 21 70 38
ObamaCare 40%| 61%| 28%| 13%| 68%| 11%| 40%| 68%| 43%| 41%| 10%| 66%| 78%| 57%| 16%| 83%| 20%
Shutting Down 155 45 43 62 30 92 33 27 45 77 106 39 7 37 104 13 133
Government 52%| 32%| 64%| 79%| 26%| 81%| 47%| 28%| 52%| 50%| 84%| 25%| 17%| 37%| 79%| 15%| 72%
Don't Know 25 9 5 6 7 9 9 4 5 14 8 13 2 6 7 1 15
8% 6% 7% 8% 6% 8% 13% 4% 6% 9% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 1% 8%
Total 300 139 67 78 116 114 70 96 87 155 126 153 41 99 132 84 186
100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 24 : Worse for Economy: Funding ObamaCare or Shutting Down Government
Which do you think would hurt the American economy more: (ROTATE: funding and implementing ObamaCare, or shutting down the federal government)?

(Break 3: Age Group, Whites by Age Group, Union Member, Income Group, Whites by Education Level)

Age Group Whites/Age Group Union Household Income Whites/Education

Yes, Yes, 50- Non Coll

Total 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ 18-29 | 30-49 | 50-64 65+ Public | Private No <50k 100k 100k+ Coll Grad
Funding 120 16 45 42 17 11 37 37 16 18 10 88 30 40 36 47 52
ObamaCare 40%| 33%| 48%| 45%| 27%| 34%| 52%| 47%| 31%| 43%| 42%| 40%| 36%| 46%| 44%| 45%| 42%
Shutting Down 155 30 45 42 37 19 30 35 30 20 12 116 47 41 42 47 66
Government 52%| 61%| 48%| 45%| 59%| 59%| 42%| 45%| 59%| 48%| 50%| 53%| 56%| 47%| 51%| 45%| 53%
Don't Know 25 3 4 9 9 2 4 6 5 4 2 15 7 6 4 11 6
8% 6% 4% 10%| 14% 6% 6% 8%| 10%| 10% 8% 7% 8% 7% 5%| 10% 5%
Total 300 49 94 93 63 32 71 78 51 42 24 219 84 87 82 105 124
100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%| 100%]| 100%| 100%| 100%
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Question 11: Preferred Source of Congressional Health Care Coverage
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Question 12: Blame for Congressional Coverage Loophole
Who do you blame most for the loophole in the law that allows Members of Congress and their staffs to get out of using the health care exchanges in the way that ordinary Americans have to: (ROTATE: President Obama, Democrats in Congress, or Republicans in Congress)?
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Question 13: View of Risking Government Shutdown to Stop Law
Some people say that ObamaCare is so bad that an effort to repeal it should be attached to a bill necessary to keep the government running, which could lead to a temporary government shutdown.  Do you think it is a good idea or a bad idea for opponents of ObamaCare to risk shutting down the government temporarily in an effort to get rid of the law?
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Question 13a: Blame in Case of a Shutdown
Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. If Republicans pass a spending bill that funds all of the federal government except ObamaCare, and President Obama refuses to sign it, it will be Obama's fault if the government shuts down.  President Obama will have chosen to shut down the federal government rather than keep it running just because his signature law wasn't funded.  b. If Republicans pass a spending bill that funds all of the federal government except ObamaCare, and President Obama refuses to sign it, it will be the Republicans' fault if the government shuts down.  They will have chosen to shut down the federal government rather than pay for a law they never liked but is now the law of the land.
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Question 14: View on Republican Approach to Defund ObamaCare
Now let's talk about that question a little more.  Which of the following comes closer to your view about funding ObamaCare: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in Congress need to stand up for American families who will see higher health care costs and fewer jobs because of ObamaCare.  Since it will be impossible to get rid of once it is fully implemented, Republicans need to do everything they can to defund ObamaCare now, including a showdown on a bill required to fund the federal government and risking a temporary government shutdown.  b. Republicans in Congress oppose President Obama so intensely that they are willing to hurt the American people to get their way.  They are threatening to stop paying for our military, our schools, and law enforcement, just to fight President Obama.  It is fair for them to try to change the parts of the health care law they don't like, but they should not force a government shutdown to achieve their goals.
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Question 15: Support/Oppose: Defunding ObamaCare
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare.  For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Require the defunding of ObamaCare as a condition of passing legislation that keeps the government running, even if that risks a temporary  government shutdown.
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Question 16: Support/Oppose: Delay Mandates for Businesses
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare.  For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Delay the insurance mandates and tax penalties on businesses.
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Question 17: Support/Oppose: Delay Mandates for Individuals
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare.  For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Delay the insurance mandates and tax penalties on individuals and families.
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Question 18: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Provisions that Increase Costs for Young
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare.  For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of every provision in the law that would drive up health insurance costs for young people.
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Question 19: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Provisions that Lessen Medicare Coverage
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare.  For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of every provision in the law that lessens Medicare coverage for seniors and restore full funding for Medicare Advantage.
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Question 20: Support/Oppose: Get Rid of Parts that Cause Employers to Drop Coverage
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare.  For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Get rid of parts of the law that will cause employers to drop the health insurance coverage they currently provide to employees and their families.
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Question 21: Support/Oppose: Remove IRS from Enforcing Mandates and Penalties
Congress is considering a number of actions that could address problems in the health care reform law known as the Affordable Care Act or ObamaCare.  For each one, please tell me if you support or oppose that change: Remove the IRS from enforcing the mandates and penalties in the law.
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Question 22a: View on Possible Shutdown (Last Chance v. Shutdown Won't Work)
Here are some things political leaders are saying about the issue of defunding President Obama's health care law.  Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in Congress say that if they won't make a stand on blocking funding for ObamaCare, what will they stand for?  ... Americans should be asking why President Obama is willing to shut down the federal government to save his broken law.  b. If Republicans in Congress insist on blocking funding for ObamaCare, the federal government will shut down and Republicans will get the blame.  ... Shutting down the government would create major problems for our country and still won't accomplish the goals of Republicans.
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Question 22b: View on Possible Shutdown (Last Chance v. Republicans Should Work with Democrats)
Here are some things political leaders are saying about the issue of defunding President Obama's health care law.  Which of the following statements comes closer to your view: (ROTATE) a. Republicans in Congress say that if they won't make a stand on blocking funding for ObamaCare, what will they stand for?  ... Americans should be asking why President Obama is willing to shut down the federal government to save his broken law.  b. President Obama says that at a time when the economy is starting to recover, when we're making progress putting people back to work, the last thing we need is a government shutdown caused by Republicans in Congress.  ... Republicans should be working with Democrats to pass a responsible spending bill and help more people get back to work.
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Question 23 : Effect of Government Shutdown
If the federal government shuts down at the end of September, do you think that would affect you and your family a great deal, somewhat, not much, or not at all?
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